The interest rate profile of Axis-REIT’s significant interest-related financial instruments, based on carrying amounts
at the end of the reporting period was:

2015
RM’000

2014
RM’000

Financial assets

Floating rate instrument

Islamic deposits placed with licensed banks 20,972 80,294

Financial liablities
Fixed rate instruments

Finance lease liabilities 1,224 1,131
Sukuk 263,873 263,613

265,097 264,744
Floating rate instruments
Term financing 66,217 -
Revolving credit 400,500 419,025

466,717 419,025

 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a) Fair value sensitivity analysis

 Axis-REIT does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and Axis-
REIT does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

(b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis

 A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/
(decreased) unitholders’ funds and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.

Unitholders’ funds Profit or loss
100 bp

increase
RM’000

100 bp
decrease

RM’000

100 bp
increase
RM’000

100 bp
decrease

RM’000

2015
Floating rate instruments - - (3,343) 3,343
Profit rate swaps - - (750) 750

2014
Floating rate instruments - - (2,540) 2,540
Profit rate swap - - (750) 750

19.7 Fair value information

 The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, receivables and deposits, payables and accruals and short
term financing approximate their fair values due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments.

Notes To The
Financial Statements

AXIS-REIT
ANNUAL REPORT 2015 177

19
.

Fi
na

nc
ia

l i
ns

tr
um

en
ts

 (c
o

nt
in

ue
d

)

19
.7

Fa

ir
 v

al
ue

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n

(c
o

nt
in

ue
d

)

Th

e
ta

bl
e

be
lo

w
 a

na
ly

se
s

fin
an

ci
al

 in
st

ru
m

en
ts

 c
ar

rie
d

at
 fa

ir
va

lu
e

an
d

th
os

e
no

t
ca

rr
ie

d
at

 fa
ir

va
lu

e
fo

r
w

hi
ch

 fa
ir

va
lu

e
is

 d
is

cl
os

ed
,

to
ge

th
er

 w
ith

 t
he

ir
fa

ir
va

lu
es

 a
nd

ca

rr
yi

ng
 a

m
ou

nt
s

sh
ow

n
in

 th
e

st
at

em
en

t o
f fi

na
nc

ia
l p

os
iti

on
.

Fa

ir
 v

al
ue

 o
f

fi
na

nc
ia

l i
ns

tr